

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RACHEL HERON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. The Indian Child Welfare Act.....	2
B. Facts and procedural history	5
Reasons for granting the petition	14
A. The decisions below are wrong	15
1. The relevant provisions of ICWA do not violate the anticommandeering doctrine.....	15
2. The individual plaintiffs lack standing to challenge ICWA’s third-ranked placement preferences.....	21
3. ICWA’s third-ranked placement preferences do not violate equal protection	26
B. The questions presented warrant this Court’s review.....	30
Conclusion	33
Appendix A — Court of appeals en banc opinion (Apr. 6, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals panel opinion (Aug. 9, 2019)	397a
Appendix C — District court final judgment (Oct. 4, 2018)	463a
Appendix D — District court order granting in part and denying in part the plaintiffs’ motions for summary judgment (Oct. 4, 2018)	464a
Appendix E — District court order denying the defendants’ motions to dismiss (July 24, 2018).....	523a
Appendix F — Constitutional and statutory provisions	572a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A.B., In re</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 972 (2004)	30
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	2, 18, 19, 20, 23, 32
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	31
<i>Angus v. Joseph</i> , 655 P.2d 208 (Or. Ct. App. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 830 (1983)	30
<i>Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903, In re</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1007 (1982)	30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	25
<i>Armell, In re</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1060 (Ill. App. Ct.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 940 (1990)	30
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Baby Boy L., In re</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	30
<i>Barr v. American Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	31
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	30
<i>California v. Texas</i> :	
140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)	32
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	22, 25
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> :	
140 S. Ct. 602 (2020)	32
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23
<i>Guardianship of D. L. L., In re</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980)	30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	31
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>Interest of Phoenix L., In re</i> , 708 N.W.2d 786 (Neb. 2006)	30
<i>KMO, In re</i> , 280 P.3d 1203 (Wyo. 2012)	30
<i>Marcus S., In re</i> , 638 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1994).....	30
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	30
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	31
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	2, 19, 20, 32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 525 (1974).....	26
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16, 17, 20
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15, 17, 21
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	18, 20
<i>S.B., In re</i> , No. A19-225, 2019 WL 6698079 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019).....	24
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	22
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2771 (2019).....	32
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	31
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	29
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	31
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1462 (2021)	31
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	29
<i>Y.J., In re</i> , No. 02-19-235, 2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. App. Dec. 19, 2019).....	23
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	31
Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	6
Art. III.....	6, 7, 14
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	11, 16, 20, 573a
Amend. V.....	6, 21, 22, 573a
Due Process Clause.....	21
Amend. X.....	6, 7, 9, 11, 573a
Treaty Between the United States of America and Different Tribes of Sioux Indians art. II, Apr. 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 636.....	27
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 1901	14, 574a
25 U.S.C. 1901(2)	14, 574a
25 U.S.C. 1901(3)	28, 574a
25 U.S.C. 1901(4)	18, 574a

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 1902.....	<i>passim</i> , 575a
25 U.S.C. 1903(1)(i).....	3, 575a
25 U.S.C. 1903(1)(ii)	3, 576a
25 U.S.C. 1903(4)	3, 577a
25 U.S.C. 1912.....	3, 16, 17, 18, 31, 580a
25 U.S.C. 1912(a)	3, 10, 16, 17, 19, 580a
25 U.S.C. 1912(d).....	3, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 581a
25 U.S.C. 1912(d)-(f)	16
25 U.S.C. 1912(e)	<i>passim</i> , 581a
25 U.S.C. 1912(f).....	<i>passim</i> , 582a
25 U.S.C. 1914.....	16, 584a
25 U.S.C. 1915.....	4, 8, 14, 19, 20, 21, 584a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)	<i>passim</i> , 584a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 584a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b).....	<i>passim</i> , 584a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b)(iii)	<i>passim</i> , 585a
25 U.S.C. 1915(c)	13, 585a
25 U.S.C. 1915(d).....	28, 585a
25 U.S.C. 1915(e)	4, 11, 21, 585a
25 U.S.C. 1921.....	3, 16, 590a
25 U.S.C. 1951(a)	4, 5, 11, 12, 21, 596a
25 U.S.C. 1952.....	5, 597a
42 U.S.C. 14932	18
25 C.F.R. 23.132(b).....	5, 14
 Miscellaneous:	
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....	5, 28, 31
86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	28, 29
